
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhood Services 

 
To: Councillors Williams (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 20 March 2012 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 Calling In. 
  Notice to Members - Calling In: 

 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any 
item on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy 
Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 19th March  2012, if an item is 
called in before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 22nd March 2012, if an item is 
called in after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point the Cabinet Member is asked to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
this agenda. 
 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17th 

January 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
  At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 19th March 2012.   
 
Members of the public may speak on item on the agenda, an 
issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit, or an item that has been 
published on the Information Log for the current session.  There 
are no information reports for this session. 
 
Any written representations should be with the Democracy Officer 
by 5pm on Friday 16th March 2012. 
 

 

4. Annual Highway Maintenance Report   (Pages 5 - 32) 
 This report provides a review of the service performance in 

highway maintenance over the last year.  The report examines 
issues arising and proposes programmes of work to be 
undertaken in the financial year 2012/13 and a provisional list of 
programmes for 2013/14. 

 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Cabinet 
[...]
es of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR COMMUNITIES AND 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

DATE 17 JANUARY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WILLIAMS (CABINET 
MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR REID 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting the Cabinet Member is asked to 
declare any personal or prejudicial interests he may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

18. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session 

held on the 23rd November be approved 
and signed by the Cabinet Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 

19. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Councillor Reid was in attendance at the meeting. 
 
 

20. ADOPTING THE FOOD STANDARD AGENCY'S FOOD 
HYGIENE RATING SCHEME  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which asked him to 
approve the adoption of the Food Standard Agency’s Food 
Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS) in place of the current Score 
on the Doors scheme. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 

 

Officers outlined the report and advised that the Food Standards 
Agency is keen to have a single national scheme operating in 
England, Wales and Northern Ireland. 
 
In response to the Cabinet Members query, Officers advised 
that the FHRS would provide more incentive for business 
owners to improve their premises quickly as a re-visit can be 
requested. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member approved 

Option 17(i) and agreed to the adoption 
of the Food Standards Agency’s Food 
Hygiene Rating Scheme. 

 
 
REASON: To allow the food and safety unit to 

migrate to a food hygiene scheme that is 
more cost effective to operate and will 
offer an improved service for businesses 
and consumers. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Decision Session – Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Neighbourhood Services 

 
20 March 2012 

Report of the Assistant Director (Environment) 

 

Annual Highway Maintenance Report 

Summary 

1. This report provides a review of the service performance in highway 
maintenance over the last year.  The report examines issues arising and 
proposes programmes of work to be undertaken in the financial year 
2012/13 and a provisional list for 2013/14. 

 Background 

2. The highway maintenance service covers a wide range of activities.  It is 
delivered by a number of in-house teams, working in conjunction with 
external service providers.  The Highway Maintenance Services (HMS) 
team in Communities and Neighbourhood Services (CANS) has overall 
management responsibilities for the highway assets; it determines works 
programmes for Members to consider and arranges for smaller scale 
routine maintenance works to be carried out on a priority basis.  The 
Civils team in HMS carries out most of the work activities with the 
exception of street lighting which are provided by external contractors 
Amey Local Government (Amey LG).  It is proposed from April 2012 to 
bring in-house the bus shelter maintenance which was previously carried 
out by Stoneplan. 

3. Larger LTP/CYC capital and revenue schemes are designed and 
managed by the Design team in HMS.  Works are procured through the 
Specialist Surfacing Framework Agreement in conjunction with other 
authorities in the Tees Valley Alliance.  Minor works are carried out by 
the Civils team within HMS and through 2011/12 the team also acted as 
Principal Contractor on all larger schemes.  This arrangement was found 
to be a success and has been extended into 2012/13. 

4. Communities and Neighbourhoods, Street Scene team act as the 
corporate manager for grass cutting across the council and for amenity 
and landscaped areas requiring maintenance. 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 

 

Review of 2011/12 and Pro
[...]
structural testing.  These locations 

Page 6



 

 

were subject of a new street lighting design which resulted in a reduction 
in energy usage whilst still improving the lighting quality in the street. 

 
12.  A £1million fund has been made available in 2012/13 to replace the 

remaining failed columns along with the units that need attention in one 
year.  The funding will also allow the Council to test a proportion of its 
concrete columns in 2012/13 and a replacement programme for those 
identified as unsound.  

 
13. The contractual response time for the repair of street lighting faults by 

the contractor from the time of notification is two working days.  The 
existing work practices of attending faults “after hours” are continuing to 
deliver times well below this, thus providing a good level of service. 

 
14. Street Lighting is currently continuing to trial new technologies and 

techniques in order to reduce energy usage and carbon emissions.  
These include the replacement of all mercury lighting, installation of LED 
technology and varying the hours of illumination. 
  
Resurfacing and Reconstruction Works (R&R) 

15. The programmes of footway schemes carried out by HMS started early 
in the financial year and particularly good progress has been made.  
Two schemes are to be carried over into 2012/13 refer to paragraph 22. 

16. The footway Slurry Seal programme for 2011/12 was competed to a 
high standard with no remedial works being required. 

17. The Surface Dressing programme ran very well with both the pre-
patching and the dressing being laid to a good standard.  Inspections will 
be carried out in March to determine any remedial works that may be 
required, but initial observations are showing no signs of failure. 

18. The surfacing material trialled for use on concrete carriageways, called 
Master Layer, has been successfully used at 8 locations during 2011/12.  
Monitoring of these sites is ongoing and the resulting recommendations 
wil
[...]
materials. 

30. The bus shelter maintenance contract with an external provider 
Stoneplan expires at the end of March 2012.  The service will be 
provided in-house by the Civil’s team along with assistance in bus 
shelter cleaning from the community payback teams. 

Asset Management 

31. In May 2011 the Council reported a draft non-auditable highway asset 
valuation for the year 2010/11 in accordance with the CIPFA guidance.  
The valuation of the highway assets including carriageway, footway, 
structures, street lighting, traffic signals and street furniture was £1.1 
billion. 

32. The proposal for the financial year 2011/12 is the submission of a draft 
auditable valuation and the Council is waiting for guidance from CIPFA 
on the method and what assets are to be included. 

Page 9



 

 

33. The asset team continues to refine the use of hand held computer 
technology to log the annual condition survey in a computer database.  
The refined method can be used to identify those sections of a street 
where the condition varies along its length. This method gives a more 
representative condition of the network, as the process is able to record 
different grades along a section of highway rather than previously being 
predominately street based. 

34. The condition data and the machine survey information are used to 
determine the list of carriageway and footway schemes for 2012/13 and 
the provisional list for 2013/14.  The more detailed recording of survey 
data has given the opportunity to target the sections of highway in most 
need.  HMS is adopting a more whole life cycle approach to optimize the 
treatments identified.  

35. The adoption of an asset based methodology for assessing programmed 
maintenance will lead to an improved treatment model for the highway 
network and other assets.  The processes will improve the way HMS 
react to adverse situation on the network, such as the recent winter 
weather and respond quickly to mitigate the affects on the co
[...]
rities has produced a 
single set of national indicators and those impacting on the services in 
highway infrastructure are: 

• NI 168 – principal roads where maintenance should be considered 
(using the machine based SCANNER technique) 

• NI 169 – non-principal roads where maintenance should be 
considered (again using SCANNER) 

54. Both of these indicators are linked into the DfT Departmental Strategic 
Objective to sustain economic growth and improved productivity through 
reliable and efficient transport networks. 

Traffic Management Act (TMA) 

55. All works carried out by HMS including street lighting is now being 
noticed in accordance with Traffic Management Act.  A dedicated officer 
in the back office has been nominated and the level of workload 
encountered is being monitored. 

Budgets and Works Programme Proposals for 2012/13 

Highway Maintenance Budgets 2012/13 

56. The revenue budget distribution has been adjusted to accommodate the 
savings agreed by full council on 23rd February 2012.  The effect as 
been to reduce the levels of pro-active maintenance on roads and 
footpaths.   

57. CYC capital funding for highways in 2012/13 has been reduced by 
£500k while the bridges element remains the same as 2011/12 at 
£200k.The street lighting carbon reduction allocation of £200k remains 
the same as 2011/12 with an additional fund of £1million for column 
replacement.  The LTP structural maintenance allocation decreased by 
£75k and is anticipated to reduce further in coming years. 

58. This is also the third year of severe winter conditions with extreme 
freezing temperatures that will accelerate deterioration.  The latest cold 
snap has not triggered an additional central government funding for 
repairs.  The condition of the roads and footpaths will continue to be 
monitored over the coming years. 

 

 

Page 13



 

 

 Highway Programmes for 2012/13 and Provisional for 2013/14 

59. As set out in the report to the Cabinet Member Decision Session on 15 
November 2011 on the Advanced Design of Programmes, full detail of 
the proposed programmes of work forms part of this report.   

60. At the time of writing the advanced programme report the budget 
settlement was not known.  Due to the reduction in available funding it 
will not be possible to carry out all the schemes identified in the report 
during 2012/13.  Those schemes that do not appear in the programme 
for 2012/13 have been entered onto the provisional list for 2013/14. 

61. The detailed programmes are attached in Annexes 3 and 4 covering 
carriageway, footway, street lighting, drainage and bridge works funded 
by CYC/LTP capital. 

62. A provisional list of schemes for 2013/14 can be found in annex 5 for 
approval.  The list will be assessed again prior to the advanced 
programme report in late 2012 when this year’s annual condition survey 
results will be available.  The provisional list will form the basis of the 
programme for 2013/14 and will help the Council coordinate works with 
other departments and external bodies such as utilities. 

 Consultation  

63. Due to the nature of this report no consultation has been undertaken. 

Corporate Priorities 

64. Through the proposed measures CANS supports delivery of the Create 
jobs and grow the economy, Get York moving, Build strong communities, 
Protect vulnerable people and Protect the environment priorities from the 
Council Plan. 

Implications 

 Financial Implications 

65. The capital and LTP funding is shown in Annexes 1 to 5.  The highway 
maintenance service will be provided in accordance with the prescribed 
budgets and there are no financial implications. 

 Human Resources (HR) and other implications 

66. There are HR implications due to the reduced revenue and capital 
budgets approved at full Council on 23 February 2012.  The implications 
have been identified in the budget report and processes applied.   

Page 14



 

 

Equalities 

67. This report has taken into consideration the impact of the Council’s 
Equality Strategy when recommending the proposed budget allocation 
and highway maintenance operations.  Equalities Impact Assessment 
(EIA) is addressed in the global budget saving assessment. 

Legal  

68. The Council has a statutory duty to carry out highway maintenance 
under Section 41 of the Highways Act 1980 and this report sets out the 
proposals and budgets to allow this to happen in the forthcoming 
financial year. 

Crime and Disorder 

69. There are no crime and disorder issues.   

 Information Technology (IT) 

70. There are no IT implications in this report. 

 Property 

71. There are no property implications. 

Other 

72. There are no other implications in this report. 

 Risk Management 

73. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, the main 
risks that have been identified in this report are: 

• Strategic Risks, arising from judgements in relation to medium term 
goals for the service 

• Physical Risks, arising from potential underinvestment in assets 

• Financial Risks, from pressures on budgets 

• People Risks, affecting staff if budgets decline 

74. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood the risk score for all of the 
above has been assessed at less than 16.  This means that at this point 
the risks need only to be monitored, as they do not provide a real threat 
to the achievement of the objectives of this report. 

 

Page 15



 

 

Recommendations 

75. The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 

(i) Note the review of 2011/12 and proposals for 2012/13 

(ii) Approve the allocation of budgets for 2012/13 

(iii) Approve the implementation of the proposed programme  

(iv) Approve the provisional list of schemes for 2013/14 with the    
ability to advance any works in conjunction with other Council 
projects.  

 Reason: To ensure delivery of highway maintenance services in an 
efficient and cost effective manner. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the rep

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
COMMUNITIES AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES 

DATE 20 MARCH 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WILLIAMS (CABINET MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR WARTERS 

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member was asked to 
declare any personal or prejudicial interests he may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held 

on 17th January 2012 be approved and 
signed as a correct record by the 
Cabinet Member. 

 
 

23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that Councillor Warters had registered to speak 
on the Annual Highway Maintenance Report as Ward Councillor 
for Osbaldwick. He raised the following issues: 
 

• He was disappointed to note that the funding for work on 
Tranby Avenue in the Osbaldwick Ward had been cut to 
£100k as at that level, in his opinion, the work would take 
at least 6 years to complete.  

• He asked for a report on the background to  Tranby 
Avenue be brought to the Cabinet Member and invited the 
Cabinet Member and the Leader of the Council to walk 
Tranby Avenue with him so they could see for themselves 
the poor state of repair. 

• He queried annex 5, footway maintenance, in particular 
why Moatfield Road had been allocated funding as there 
had been no complaints. Upon inspection it appeared to 



 

 

be in good order. He asked that the funding instead be put 
towards works in Tranby Avenue if possible.  

• In relation to Osbaldwick Village (Murton Road), he 
queried if the developers of a nearby site would be paying 
for the repairs to the road. Officers confirmed this would 
be followed up.  

• He asked that street name signs could be placed on walls 
rather than verges in the Osbaldwick area in future. This 
would assist grass cutting.  

• He also highlighted that tree planting was being 
compromised by gas works as he had noticed rubble 
being placed into the ground instead of soil on verges 
after works had been carried out. 

 
The Cabinet Member noted the comments made and 
apologised for the requested report on Tranby Avenue not being 
completed earlier. 
 
 

24. ANNUAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE REPORT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhood 
Services considered a report which provided a review of the 
service performance in highway maintenance over the last year. 
The report examined issues arising and proposed programmes 
of work to be undertaken in the financial year 2012/13 and a 
provisional list for 2013/14. 
 
Officers had no further updates on the report and the Cabinet 
Member was happy to approve the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for 

Communities and Neighbourhood 
Services: 

 
(i) Noted the review of 2011/12 and 

proposals for 2012/13. 
 

(ii) Approved the allocation of budgets for 
2012/13. 

 
(iii) Approved the implementation of the 

proposed programme. 
 



 

 

(iv) Approved the provisional list of schemes 
for 2013/14 with the ability to advance 
any works in conjunction with other 
Council projects. 

 
(v) Noted the comments made at the 

meeting by Councillor Warters.1 

 
 
REASON: To ensure delivery of highway 

maintenance services in an efficient and 
cost effective manner. 

 
     
 
Action Required  
1. Report on Tranby Avenue.   
 
 

 
AB  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.45 pm]. 


